There are no governmental, legal or arbitration proceedings (including any such proceedings which are

pending or threatened of which the Company is aware) during the year preceding the date of this document

which may have, or have had in the recent past, a material adverse impact on the financial position or

profitability of the Group.

88

CAPITALISATION

The following table sets forth the total capitalisation and cash and cash equivalents for the Group as at 30

June 2017 on an actual basis as derived from the 2017 Interim Financial Statements incorporated by reference

into this Offering Circular; and

 on an “as adjusted” basis to give effect to the issuance of the U.S.$500,000,000 3.000 per cent. Notes

due 2022 and the U.S.$500,000,000 3.875 per cent. Notes due 2027 after deducting estimated

underwriting commissions of U.S.$4,000,000, resulting in net proceeds of approximately

U.S.$989,630,000.

This table should be read in conjunction with “Use of Proceeds”, “Operating and Financial Review”,

“Description of Indebtedness” and the financial statements incorporated by reference into this Offering

Circular.

As at 30 June 2017

Actual As adjusted(1)

(U.S.$ millions)

Cash and cash equivalents ..... 1,973 2,963

Current borrowings ..... 7,403 7,403

Non-current borrowings ..... 23,007 23,007

Notes offered hereby ..... — 990

Total borrowings ..... 30,410 31,400

Total equity ..... 44,141 44,141

Total capitalisation ..... 74,551 75,541

Note:

(1) Adjustments reflecting the issuance of U.S.$500,000,000 3.000 per cent. Notes due 2022 and U.S.$500,000,000 3.875 per cent.

Notes due 2027 and the application of the net proceeds of the Offering of the Notes amounting to U.S.$989,630,000 to cash and

cash equivalents.

89

SELECTED HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION

This section should be read along with the information provided in “Operating and Financial Review” and the

Group’s Financial Statements incorporated by reference in this Offering Circular, and the other financial data

presented elsewhere in this Offering Circular.